62
• Analogue & Digital Timers
• DIN Rail or Front Panel Mount
• Single or Multi-Function
• ø22mm & Plug-In options
• Wide Range of Supply Voltages
Timers
63

DIN RAIL TIMERS ‘CHRONOS 2’
22.5mm WIDE
ORDERING GUIDE
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
DIMENSIONS
TIMING
Timing ranges (7 ranges) 1s - 10 s - 1 min - 10 min - 1 h - 10 h - 100 h
TQR1:
Selectable switching time 20 / 40 / 60 / 80 / 100 / 120 / 140 ms
TK2R1 (4 ranges) 0.6 s - 2.5 s - 20 s - 160 s
Repetition accuracy ± 0.5 %
(with constant parameters) (CEI 1812-1)
Drift - Temperature ± 0.05 % / °C
- Voltage ± 0.2 % / V
Minimum pulse duration
- Typically (relay version) 30 ms
- Typically (solid state version) 50 ms
- Typically under load
(relay version) 100 ms
Maximum reset time
by de-energisation
- Typically (relay version) 100 ms
- Typically (solid state version) 350 ms
Immunity to breaks in
supply voltage: typically >10 ms
POWER SUPPLY
Multi-voltage power supply depending on version, see below
Frequency 50/60 Hz
Operating range 85 to 110 % Un (85 to120 %
Un for 12V AC/DC)
Maximum power consumption 0.6 W 24V AC/DC  1.5 W 230V AC
32 VA 230V AC
OUTPUT RELAY
1 or 2 changeover relays,
AgNi (cadmium-free) 2000 VA / 80 W
Rated power 2000 V A / 80W
Maximum breaking current 8 A AC 8 A DC
Minimum breaking current 10 mA / 5 VDC
Voltage breaking capacity 250V AC/VDC
Electrical life 105 operations  8 A 250V resistive
Mechanical life 5 x 106 operations
DISPLAY
State displayed by 2 LEDs Flashing green when on Relay LED yellow
during timing Green LED operation indicator
Pulsing: Timer on, no timing in progress
(except functions Di-D and Li-L)
Flashing Timing in progress
Permanently lit Relay waiting, no timing in progress
Input type - Volt-free contact
- 3-wire PNP
Maximum residual voltage:
0.4 V whatever the timer power supply
Conforming to standards IEC 1812-1, EN 50081-1/2, EN 50082-1/2,
LV directives (73/23/EEC + 93/68/EEC
(CE marking) + EMC (89/336/EEC +
IEC 669-2-3 (17.5 mm)
Approvals UL - CSA - cUL pending
Temperatures limits

8/11 PIN PLUG-IN TIMERS
‘CHRONOS 2’ 35mm WIDE
ORDERING GUIDE
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Type Function Output Connection Voltage Part number
OUR1 Multi-function A-At-B-C-H-Ht, Di-D-Ac-Bw 1 relay (c/o) Plug-in (8 pin) 24V DC / 24…240V AC 88 867 105
OA2R1 Mono-function A 2 relays (c/o) Plug-in (8 pin) 24V DC / 24…240V AC 88 867 215
OCR1 Mono-function C 1 relay (c/o) Plug-in (8 pin) 24V DC / 24…240V AC 88 867 135
OLR1 Mono-function Li-L 1 relay (c/o) Plug-in (8 pin) 24V DC / 24…240V AC 88 867 155
OUR4 Multi-function A-At-B-C-H-Ht, Di-D-Ac-Bw 1 relay (c/o) Plug-in (8 pin) 12V AC/DC 88 867 100
OUR3 Multi-function A-At-B-C-H-Ht, Di-D-Ac-Bw 1 relay (c/o) Plug-in (8 pin) 12…240V AC/DC 88 867 103
PU2R1 Multi-function A-At-B-C-H-Ht, Di-D-Ac-Bw 2 relays (1 inst.) Plug-in (11 pin) 24V DC / 24…240V AC 88 867 305
PA2R1 Mono-function A-At 2 relays (c/o) Plug-in (11 pin) 24V DC / 24…240V AC 88 867 415
PC2R1 Mono-function C 2 relays (c/o) Plug-in (11 pin) 24V DC / 24…240V AC 88 867 435
PL2R1 Mono-function Li-L 2 relays (c/o) Plug-in (11 pin) 24V DC / 24…240V AC 88 867 455
PU2R4 Multi-function A-At-B-C-H-Ht, Di-D-Ac-Bw 2 relays (1 inst.) Plug-in (11 pin) 12V AC/DC 88 867 300
PU2R3 Multi-function A-At-B-C-H-Ht, Di-D-Ac-Bw 2 relays (1 inst.) Plug-in (11 pin) 12…240V AC/DC 88 867 303
S2B Socket for 8 pin types S2B
S3B Socket for 11 pin types S3B
For function descriptions see page 72/73
TIMING
Timing ranges (7 ranges) 1s - 10 s - 1 min - 10 min - 1 h - 10 h - 100 h
Repetition accuracy
(with constant parameters) ± 0.5 % (CEI 1812-1)
Drift - Temperature ± 0.05 % / °C
- Voltage ± 0.2 % / V
Minimum pulse duration
- Typically 30 ms
- Typically under load 100 ms
Maximum reset time
by de-energisation - Typically 100 ms
Immunity to breaks in
supply voltage: typically >10 ms
Power supply
Multi-voltage power supply  depending on version, see below
frequency  50/60 Hz
Operating range   85 to 110 % Un (85 to 120 %
Un for 12V AC/DC)
Load factor  100 %
Maximum power consumption 0.6 W 24V AC/DC 1.5 W 230V AC
32 VA 230V AC
OUTPUT RELAY
1 or 2 changeover relays,
AgNi (cadmium-free) 2000 VA / 80 W
Rated power 2000 V A / 80W
Maximum breaking current 8 A AC 8 A DC
Minimum breaking current 10 mA / 5 VDC
Voltage breaking capacity 250V AC/VDC
Electrical life 105 operations 8 A 250V resistive
Mechanical life 5 x 106 operations
Conforming to standards IEC 1812-1, EN 50081-1/2,
EN 50082-1/2, LV directives
(73/23/EEC + 93/68/EEC
(CE marking) + EMC
(89/336/EEC + IEC 669-2-3 (17.5 mm)
Approvals UL - CSA - cUL pending
DISPLAY
State displayed by 1 LED Flashing green when on
Green LED operation indicator
Pulsing: - Timer on, no timing in progress
(except functions Di-D and Li-L)
Flashing: Timing in progress
Permanently lit: Relay waiting, no timing in progress
Input type - Volt-free contact
- 3-wire PNP
Maximum residual voltage:
0.4 V whatever the timer power supply
Temperatures limits
- use -20 °C + 60 °C

2-10
t2
ORDERING GUIDE
TIMERS
• 4 digit LCD display
• Up or down timing mode
• Multi voltage
• 1 pole changeover relay
• Protection class IP65
• 8 functions
FRONT PANEL DIGITAL 48 X 48mm
68
Timing range: 0.1 seconds to 999.9 hours
Digits: 4 (8mm high)
Mounting: Panel mounting by clip
Operating temperature: -10 deg C to +50 deg C
Supply tolerance: -15/+10%
Weight: 100g
Electrical life of relay: 100 000 at max rated power
Mechanical life of relay: 20 000 000
Rated power of relay: 1250VA - 30W
Input signal: Contact
NPN sensor
Voltage ‘0’ = 0-1V;
‘1’ = 4-30V
Repetition accuracy: +/-0.005% +/-20ms
Display accuracy: +/-0.05% +/-20ms
Minimum pulse time:
(for start and reset) 50ms
Maximum reset time after during T on 50m
power down: during T off 50ms
Input signal: Contact
Power consumption(max): 12Vdc - 0.5W
24Vdc - 1.0W
24Vac - 1.3VA
48Vac - 4.0VA
110Vac - 8.0VA
230Vac-17.0VA
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
CONNECTION
Type Function Function Code Voltage Part number
TOP948 12/24D Multifunction A,Ab,B,C,D,Di,H,T 12/24Vdc 88 857 502
TOP948 24/48A Multifunction A,Ab,B,C,D,Di,H,T 24/48Vac 88 857 504
TOP948 110/240A Multifunction A,Ab,B,C,D,Di,H,T 110/240Vac 88 857 508
AZ511 Screw terminal socket, 11 pin AZ511
4821 Transparent soft cover to offer splash protection 4821
PRE48 Transparent hard cover to offer splash protection PRE48
FUNCTION DIAGRAMS
DIMENSIONS
65 7
8
9
10
111
2
3
4
RSTStart
+
+
+u
220-240 V ac 8
110-127 V ac 8
42-48 V ac 8
24 V ac 8
24 V dc 10
12 V dc 8
Mono-voltage V a 8
• •

AZ511 Screw Terminal Socket 11 pin
PRE48 Transparent hard cover to offer splash protection
ORDERING GUIDE
TIMERS
• Solid state output
• 24Vdc or 110-240Vac/dc
• Mounts in standard 22mm DIA hole
• PLC compatible for fast adjustment of set time
• Protection class IP65
• LED indication of relay status and power on
• Delay on energisation (‘A’ function)
22mm DIA FRONT PANEL ANALOGUE
70
Type No. 24Vdc version (88 901 1*2) 110-240Vac/dc(50/60Hz) version (88 901 1*8)
Operating temperature: -20 deg C to +60 deg C
Storage temperature: -20 deg C to +80 deg C
Repetition accuracy:
(with constant parameters) +/-0.2%
Display accuracy: +/-5%
Maximum reset time after during timing - 30ms during timing - 120ms
Power down: after timing - 30ms after timing - 15ms
Output: Solid state open collector PNP
Nominal current: 200mA/30Vdc at 20 deg C (derate 1.5mA/deg C) 400mA at 20 deg C (derate 1.5mA/deg C)
Voltage drop at terminals: <3Vdc <3.5Vac/dc
Leakage current: <0.1mA dc <5mAac/dc
Power consumption: <1W/> 10mA <1VA
Electrical life: > 1000000 operations
Electrical protection: short circuit, reverse polarity, and overvoltage
Housing: ABS ULVO
Wire size: stranded/terminated 1x2.5mm, single strand 1 x 4mm
Terminal screws: M3
Protection class: front panel IP65, terminals IP10
LED indication: green LED power on, red LED output status green LED power on
Weight: 20g
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
FUNCTION DIAGRAMS
CONNECTIONS
DIMENSIONS
Type No Part number
24Vdc 110-240Vac/dc
MBA *** 1s 88 901 102 88 901 108
MBA *** 3s 88 901 112 88 901 118
MBA *** 10s 88 901 122 88 901 128
MBA *** 30s 88 901 132 88 901 138
MBA *** 60s 88 901 142 88 901 148
Type No Part number
24Vdc 110-240Vac/dc
MBA *** 100s 88 901 152 88 901 158
MBA *** 300s 88 901 162 88 901 168
MBA *** 10min 88 901 172 88 901 178
MBA *** 30min 88 901 182 88 901 188
MBA *** 60min 88 901 192 88 901 198
Insert voltage at ‘*** ‘.
Function A
24 Vdc
Delay on energisation
A1-A2
18
T
Function A
110 - 240 Vac/dc
Delay on energisation
A1

Panel
cut-out
ORDERING GUIDE
TIMERS
• 2 pole or 4 pole changeover relay output
• Multi time range (0.1s to 10hrs)
• Mounts on industry standard socket
• 12Vdc, 24Vdc, 24Vac, 110Vac or 240Vac
• Small size (21mm x 27mm x 63mm)
• LED indication of relay status and power on
• Delay on energisation (‘A’ function)
2 AND 4 POLE MULTI-RANGE TIMER
71
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
FUNCTION DIAGRAM
Socket for above timers Part No. = SD14 (RTMA4): SD8 (RTMA2) Clip for sockets = RR - clip
DIMENSIONS
OUTPUT RELAY
Supply voltages: 12Vdc, 24Vdc
24Vac, 110Vac, 240Vac (50/60Hz)
Supply tolerance: +/-15% for 24Vac
+10/-15% for 240 and 110Vac
+/-10% for 12 and 24 Vdc
Permitted ripple for dc: +/-10%
Power consumption 240Vac - 4VA; 110Vac - 3VA;
(approx): 24Vac - 2VA; 24Vdc - 2W;
12Vdc - 1W
Operating temperature: -20 deg C to +60 deg C
Storage temperature: -30 deg C to +70 deg C
Time ranges: 0.1s-1s; 1s-10s; 0.1min-1min;
1min-10min; 0.1hr-1hr; 1hr-10hr
Repetition accuracy:
(with constant parameters) +/-0.5%
(with temperature changes) +/-3%
Display accuracy: +/-20%
Maximum reset time after
power down: during timing - 100ms
after timing - 50ms
Housing: ABS UL94 grade HB
Protection class: IP40
LED indication: green LED power on,
red LED relay status
Approvals: UL/CSA
Weight: 50g
Relay type: 2 pole changeover 4 pole changeover
Electrical life: 200000 operations @ 5A/220Vac(resistive) 200000 operations @3A/220Vac(resistive)
Mechanical life: 10 000 000 operations
Max voltage/contact: 250Vac
Max current/contact: 5A 3A
Max power/contact: 1100VA;120W 660VA;72W
Min current/contact: 100mA
Type No Relay Voltage Part No.
RTMA212D DPDT/5A 12Vdc 88 895 101
RTMA224D DPDT/5A 24Vdc 88 895 102
RTMA224A DPDT/5A 24Vac 88 895 103
RTMA2110A DPDT/5A 110Vac 88 895 106
RTMA2240A DPDT/5A 240Vac 88 895 107
Type No Relay Voltage Part No.
RTMA412D 4PDT/3A 12Vdc 88 896 101
RTMA424D 4PDT/3A 24Vdc 88 896 102
RTMA424A 4PDT/3A 24Vac 88 896 103
RTMA4110A 4PDT/3A 110Vac 88 896 106
RTMA4240A 4PDT/3A 240Vac 88 896 107
Terminal identification
13 - 14 :  Supply
1 - 5 - 9
2 - 6 - 10 Timed or instantaneous
3 - 7 - 11 (switch set to "INST") relay outputs
4 - 8 - 12
Function A
1 relay
RTMA4 only -
RTMA4 only -